
Agenda Item#: 3 F 4 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

-~-------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: March 05, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

-=-----=--------------------------------=~==--------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 2 (Change 
Order) to the Contract with All Florida Contracting Services, LLC (AFCS), for the Fuel Farm 
Emergency Generator Project (Contract) at the Palm Beach County Glades (PHK) Airport, 
providing for a time extension of 142 calendar days. 

Summary: The Contract (R- 2022-1030) provides for the installation of a generator to support 
the aviation fuel farm at PHK. The Contract was approved on September 13, 2022, in the 
amount of $395,500 for a period of 185 calendar days from the notice to proceed. Change 
Order No. 1 provided a time extension of 277 calendar days, which was approved on March 
14, 2023 (R 2023-0284 ). The manufacturer of the generator notified AFCS that it will not be 
delivered until March 29, 2024, due to a continuing shortage in components. Approval of this 
Change Order provides for a time extension of 142 calendar days based on manufacturer 
delays. There is no change in cost associated with this Change Order. A Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 8.22% was established for this project. AFCS committed to 
a minimum of 8.23% DBE participation. There is no DBE participation to date due to project 
delays. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: AFCS has requested a time extension due to manufacturer 
delays in the delivery of the generator required to complete the project. 

Attachments: 

1. Change Order No. 2 to Contract with AFCS - 3 Originals with Contract History 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Recommended By: _(.i...'.L.NSl.ll.Jl..l'---l~.L-,~1u~:Ail~JJ,~~~,l!:::::.~::::._---""Y1::1-LI -1-Le-[}""-,f.f---
~mentbirector ""=foaie 

Approved By: ----"''-/,i.:..../}/_,~,..· :....::~c.:..<.--=·'--='-------------­
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) ___ _ 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

----

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X ......;;..;:._ 

Yes __ 

2027 

No 
No X Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Does this item include the use of State funds? Yes X No __ _ 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A393 Object 6504 
Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no fiscal impact for this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BEEDCDA-5A03-48CB-B33F-9292E3AE82F1 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

PROJECT: 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 
Fuel Farm Emergency Generator 
Palm Beach County Glades Airport 

TO: All Florida Contracting Services, LLC 
3814 NW 126 Ave. 
Coral Springs, FL 33065 

Description of Change: 

□ 
□ 
□ 
IZI 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request by Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other (Manufacturer's Delay) 
CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: GL 22-2 
CONTRACT DATE: September 13, 2022 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-1030 
DISTRICT # Countywide 

As stated by the manufacturer, the delivery of the fuel farm emergency generator for the Palm Beach County 
Glades Airport continues to be delayed due to ongoing component shortages and continuing supply chain issues 
associated with the global pandemic. The Contractor, All Florida Contracting Services, LLC., has provided 
documentation from the manufacturer and an updated CPM schedule reflecting the extension of the procurement 
phase, the expected commencement of construction and the generator arrival date. This Change Order includes 
an extension of One hundred and forty-two (142) calendar days to the procurement phase of this Contract. This 
Change Order does not have any changes to the Contract price. 

Total increase to the Contract ................................................................................... $00.00 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S),AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION($) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Contract Sum was ................................................................................................... $395,500.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders ........ ......... ......... ......... ......... ......... ......... ........ ......... ......... .... $00.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order ............................................................................. $395,500.00 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ................................................................ $00.00 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ............................................................. $395,500.00 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased by ................................................... 142 Calendar days. 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is .................................... April 29, 2024 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ............................................... May 29,2024 

AECOM 

Engineer 
7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 

Tampa, FL 33607 

Name and Title: 
And • ana er 
Sign 

All Florida Contracting Services, 
LLC 

Contractor 

3814 NW 126 Ave. 

Coral Springs, FL 33065 

Name and Title: 
Michael Cox, Proiect Mana1:1er 
Signature Michael Cox c:~=a-r=·:;. 
Date: 12/26/2023 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Title: 

Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms Approved as to Fom, and Legal 
and Conditions Sufficiency 

By:~t.t\.at~ 
irector of Airports° 

By:a~~ 
CountyAtt'ey 

https://395,500.00
https://395,500.00
https://395,500.00


l<OHLEIIPOWER SYSTEMS 

TAW Power Systems 
A Division of Tampa Armature Works, Inc. 

1500 NW 15th Ave. Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
TEL: (954) 977-0202 • (800) 662-6675 • FAX: (954) 977-9249 

SERVING FLORIDA SINCE 1921 
November 21,2023 

To: All Florida Contracting Services 

Reference: PBC Glades Airport Fuel Farm Emergency Generator 

Please be informed that the generator for the PBC Fuel Farm has a long lead time from the Kohler factory in 
Wisconsin due to component shortages. The COVID-19 Pandemic has disrupted the supply chain for many 
industries, and unfortunately, the lead time for the Kohler 125REOZJG, has been adversely impacted. Kohler 
Power Systems builds their generators to strict UL and ISO standards and will continue to keep Quality Control as a 
top priority through these challenging times. 

Our current estimated ship date is March 29, 2024. This is not a confirmed date and rigging should not be 
scheduled based upon this estimate. We will provide periodic updates prior to arrival onsite. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

Sincerely, 
John Chase 

John Chase I Project Coordinator 
TAW Power Systems - Pompano 
1500 NW 15th Avenue I Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
tel: 954-977-0202 I fax: 954-977-92491 
"ohn.chase@tawinc.com htt ://www.tawinc.com 

Excellence in Creating Innovative Solutions for the Supply, 
Control and Use of Energy 



;o 

ii! 
10 

'' u 

i,i 

" 
tiii. 

i7 

l8 

" 
,. 
"i"i 

ii 

" 
" 
" 
17 

,. 

" ll 
;, 

" 
• " 
" 
" Jg 

39 
• ,ijj 

;f"-'I. ;Ta~l,:Naml! ~tart 
Mode. ....... ··-·· _ 
':'., Phan Z Con,s.tr'il~,llltl 

iUur.ilfo,1'1 

i~-:1.~ 

1M¥_.l_0,'_24. __ 

"1• 
Moi-n ~/iaii4] 

.;, 
,I' 

+ 
~-
+ 
+ 
.1' 

,/' 
.. , 
,r 

,r 
,f 

. .f 

+ 

ct' 

,/' 

+ 

+ 

,/' 

,/' 

+ 
,/' 

,/' 

+ 
,/' 

+ 

,/' 

+ 
,f 

·f 

,/' 

cf 

er 
,r 
+ .,. 
;, 
;, 

Mobll!ll! 

S!!l.up-l'csle:r.s 

h1'itilll Birkadfi 

Odilj'~ Mom~/18/24 

1 day Mon :!/l!l{M 

l day.s Tu@ 3/!9/24 

Elntrl-ca~ 17 .5 dar• Man 3h'ih~ 
SM up Tempo~~ry P(lll'll!rt!l !'.a-nel 1 day 
~Ll~ 

Monl/1.5/7.4; 

Tum OIIVaultMiifl1 a,~aki::, D.S d~~ Ttle 3/26/14 

Derma Emtlng Ml"S, fop l!-c,~, !Ir 1 d~ys T11e ~/]Ji-h.4 
Re~le~ Cable perE-301 

llltlitl! New ATS 2di!j'.> Thu:3n:t/1.4 

ln'i.titllNewftli!mlllt'c'M,;rnit,,;& :./:day.s Mon4/1/24 
Wirlrni: 

!n~ta,11 Nl!WRemote-A1111-ur,~iat-ot 2 d.-yJ: Wo!d4/"!./ll, 
omdWlrfslcg 

!n,i.nll.111"'-¥/iE•StapandWWng ld;iv- Frl4/5/J.4 

Poll New C:<1b~ ffllm Mafn 2 day~ Mm1 4/8/1.4 
llf-e11<e-rt,a New ATS 

Pu!INewCaiblf>fromATStc, P;mel ldilY 
"l1" 

W;;d 4} !D/i4 i 
McJlOOa1npOJ1!11k(',rt11nl!~for ll.1:5dil"->- T'11l4/11/l.4 i 

E;:i!.rlng ;fl'a11@1 •c• 

Addl0<1mpBn:.iki:rto''ll~for -C.:1•5day~ Ttiu-d/11/14 I 
Ni!!W Remote Mon[totl,i~ 

Adi:1°20;Jrrip8fl!!:'llrn-,to~L1~fa-r 0.25d.aY5 Fri4/U/Z4 
New Gen£falor A-i:c:-1!.SS(J/'i;es 

A-c!ci Ja,m 3mp Bre3kl!I~ .a~ \U51hy~ Fri4/ll/M 
sP"l~~r11-:f'F1~1a"1 ~u~ 

Acla New Ca.bl!! from Met,l"r Cm 2 dai,~ frl4/1Z/M 
to ~l:sUng Ma.la1 l!re,1knw~h 
NewU.1p 

St;i,!1-up& Test ATS(M;,,iu.al M<>tl 1 day Tue4/16/"M. 

Civil l$Fj dillrs Mon 3l}.5/l4 ·: 

5el up ~Ilk: arnuml N-e-w 2 days 

Gener.alor loc:atkm, ~ ne.e,:!~ 

C:li'iif &. Gl'\lb l!lt.athm Qf N"W l d.ay 
6f111cri1l,;,r 

Fm & Compatt5.ubgr;,,i:fofor New -4 day~ 
Geeer;itor?ad 

Confirm El0a:V<1t~ll~ cf New 0.5 ,fa~ 
Gener.aio-r 

fonn & Pour New G~11flallJ-t ~'Id 1 days 
per 5hfeb C:Z0!.301,3? I 

f>>:1form Groumflr11 PN .Sheet 3. day~ 
E-101 

Tr1c1'1-d1&l..ycm1du!lf1omNew 4d,1JI~ 
ATS to New Ge!lera,i>f lo~iltlon 

Trench & lay Cllnduit fwt11 f'slfff"( j_ day.s. 
~u~t-ti f'and "c:~ w/ S!i!al-ciH 

G!!~li!ri!l!H Arr~!!.! 0 d;i.y~ 

.";><,"t-&SecweNewG~ri~r.mir lda.y 

Pu!JNl!'WCitblef:ni-mAl5 t,;r:N0aw 1 da-ys 
G,:Ro:t.ilolt 

P'i.lltN-ewC:sblefmmPa11el-ll- lda,, 
to P:met~c~ 

rie,mlna\e All (:.111~ i d;i.11 

Sta-rt~Jl &Teaat ST>lem l d~,i. 

.S;ib!-tant!it! Cllmplemm o d:i.v~ 

Land:sc.ape DMu,b~ Area 3 d,3.y~ 

Mon3h.S./N • 

Wed 3/'l.7/M I 

Th~ 3/1.8/24 

W~4/3/M 

Wi!!d-4/3/24 

hU/S/24 

Wed4/l0/14 

Tu.:i "4/16/2-4 

Tue~/16/M 

Tue-4/Hi/:1.--'i 

Wed-4/17/14 

fri4/19/:UI 

Mon4{l~/14 

Tu~ f./13/14 

ltmd/'.l:5/.24 

Thu 4/15/24 

Punch:0ut & Paperwo,~ 

DemobitJie 

J0bCott1pl!!<te 

tS.da~ Tue~/YJ/"2.-4 

5- da.y.s. Tue S/2.1/1-4 

0 da,ys Tue S/Ul/i!4 : 

!~ lJ, ·~iiii .. -·~ 

4454"1~.J.-!lfi.{11 l .... ,,.,. 

M~mml! 

!llllilliiiilii '!il!lflmary 

PMht\.S.,,mrniW( 

..-----,. f:.;J;e:r,,ml ~lBl"!lll!! 

-~·~·--~""'iii IMrlW~ T~1k 

lnactl¥eMlll!:fbJM> ♦ El<h!rp;"t!T~1l!'i 

[M~;~-d, '.l4 .. _ ···-· ... lM-!!i::.lJ.,.~lL 
• ::l/2<1 ' J/3-1 

Pame.en~C<11:1r.f11Gl;l.d'l!1Alrpan­
ft1cl Farw ~m!111ency Ge,;iuator 

.!-111'(1,'.l44/7~~L.J-!',.'.l~4/1-4 - 1"'~0~/P1 ... 
I 4/21 

1~ 
L.aL-···~ 

--

• - ~ 

LL 
l. L 

t;m;l;f'l'eSummc:iiy 

Mam.1ml"1"3~1t 

0<,,r;,U•m-elllr 

~ 

-=~\~ 
M~ni11al=S1a1mma1YAo~11~ ---- Ffebih-<mly 

M:anuat5ummmry 

SL!rt-cm~ 

l'mgel 

~ Dt~VHr,1c 

urtk.if 

(APflB, '2~ 
r 4ja 

• -

(M,J.l's,:~•t .. ___ _ 

'" 

i'.'.rltka!5~ 

Pfl"JC(M~ 

iMKf1l,'24 
; . ~/U 

1~19.'2~ .... 
! S/19 

\Mayl,G, "24 
5/'t.~ 

'fs:za 

j.tuiil,'1<1. 
' ,r, 



CONTRACT HISTORY 



Contract Date; 
RESOLUTION NO 

DATE: NTP 
CONTRACT TIME 
(SUBSTANTIAL)~ 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
DATE 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT~ 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

Procurement 
Substan~ial 
Ftnai 

ORIGINAL 
9/13/2022 

R2D22-103D 

10/4/2022 

155 

3nl2023 

4/612023 
$395 500.00 

$500 
$1,000 

$500 

1/19/2023 Generator Delay 

11/21/2023 Second Generator Dela 

Total 
be approved by !he Dept 

To be approved by 1he CRC 
To be approved by {he Board 

Pursuant to PPM CW-F-050 

Apptoval Authority 
CO Value Cumm CO V1;1IUe 
$0-50,000 See Note 1 

:so,001-100,00 See Note 1 
>$W0,001 See No(e 1 

Au1h1nity 
Lead Dept 

CRC 
BCC 

Ctitn!Jfatlve Va1ugi- fteyjsed as: of.2104/16 

CURRENT 

574 

4/29/2024 

5129/2024 
$395 SOD.DO 

277 

142 

$138,500 

$71 000 

!lm. 
0-30 days 

3l-90 
120 

PB 22-2 Fuel Fann Emerge-ncyGenerator 

CURRENT 

$0.00 

0.00 

!0.00 

Authority 
Lead Dept 

CRC 
BCC 

Contract Dole: 9113/:2022 
CONTRACT HISTORY 

Cumularive Days. up la 30 
!ndtvidual Days- up to 90 
See note 2 

Time: Extensions in exces.& of 90 Days must ba approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit 

When the c1.1m1..dativa value of changes or :addUlonat mrk -appto\Jecf by the Lead or CRC exc,i,eds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the origlnal oontrai::t &h 

agenda item notifying ff-le. boa:rd that the Item pols lt In the excai.s cat~_g-ory must be prepared and f-o,warded as a Recei...- e and Fil-e Hetn 

2 When 1he cumulaliv"e 1hne e:densdans approved by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then a.n agenda item mdifying the 
b-ot1rd that the ilem pu-is ii fn the exces5 category must bt-- prepared and forwarded as a Re-ceive and Fite Hem 
Wh,e,~ c-onsldeling cu:maRtve limits deductive ~hange orde, shatl be ttscked sepllf:att.'ly. fn addillon cJ,.11nge orders !!1-he!I not include -deduciione; to off$e1 the 1rJilal viii!ui:r cf the 

3 c:h:iihg.t ordet for de.!a1mlng the app,oval authorily unlese,; lhe items ar'l:'I drec'lly rei~tsd 
'time must als.o be evaluated based on value of LD'.s fotp-tuJecls ov-e:r $1 100Q 1000. lha va,ua of tho lime extension is not lncluded when care the Qlmmqiative-vallJ& 

DOA Ptofeci Costs Tracj(jng- 2024JJtmi, 
1(2312024 

0.00% $395,500,00 

0.00% $395 500.00 

0.001/a $395,500.00 

https://li3s5,5oo.OO
https://395,500.00
https://NtY/OONTM.Cf
https://2024.01.09


CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 



Print Date 1/26/2024 9:04:46 AM 

Vendor Number 

DX00001867 

Vendor Name 

All Florida Contracting 
Services, LLC 

AM Best Rating 

Modified 

Ar,XV 

Ag,XV 

Ag.XV 

Ap,Xlll 

Risk Profile ; Standard - General Services-AOA 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Caffier 
Compliant 

Vantapro Specialty Insurance 
Company 

Evanston Insurance Company 

Evanston Insurance Company 

Insurance Company of the West 

Policy# 

5087096200 

MKLV2EUL 10582 

MKLV2PBC001447 

WFL504028204 

Required Additional Insured ; Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

ownership Entity ; 

Page 1 of1 

Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

GL22-2 Fuel Farm Emergency 
Generator at PHK 

3/19/2023 3/19/2024 Auto Liability 

3/19/2023 3/19/2024 Excess Liability 

3119/2023 311912024 General liabifity 

3/19/2023 3119/2024 Workers Comp 


